CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MEETING
Wednesday, January 8, 2020 — 2:00 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE
PRELIMINARY MATTERS

A) Adoption of Minutes — December 11, 2019
B) Agenda Additions, Deletions and Adoption

UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS
EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS
A) Citation Appeals

1. CASE #19-CE-10541 / 2230M
VIOLATOR: Cheryl Sangbush
VIOLATION: Operating a guest house and transient quarters in a
residential zone
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 4890 Bethel creek Drive, #4, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963

B) Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports
1. Request for Board Order

a. CASE #19-CE-10496 / 2215M
VIOLATOR: Danny M. Bennett; Elizabeth R. Bowler
(owners) and Karl Taylor (Realtor)
VIOLATION: Sign violation — Code Section 38.09 (f)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 902 Tides Road, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

b. CASE #19-CE-10509 / 2218M
VIOLATOR: Frances Cappelen
VIOLATION: Failure to obtain Code Compliance
Certification or a building permit for concrete driveway and
concrete wall — Code Sections 64.05 (a)(b)(9)(a); 22-106; 22-
181
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2511 Atlantic Boulevard, Vero
Beach, Florida 32960
(Failure to comply)
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10.

11.

12.

OLD BUSINESS

CASE #19-CE-10511/ 2220M

VIOLATOR: P. Scott McCracken

VIOLATION: Weeds, grass, and undergrowth at a height of
more than 12 inches — Code Section 38-31 (a)(b)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2716 Laurel Drive, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

CASE #19-CE-10539 / 2228M

VIOLATOR: FQSR RE Il, LLC; dba KBP Foods / Rachel
Blevins

VIOLATION: Oak Tree removed without a permit — Code
Section 72.41

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 4040 20" Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

CASE #19-CE-10413 / 2179M

VIOLATOR: G&S Investments of Indian River County, Inc. /
Charles Sullivan, Jr., Agent; Michael Miller’s Marine Service,
LLC / Michael Miller, Sr., Agent

VIOLATION: Site Plan approval needed for the property and
right-of-way encroachment — Code Sections 64.06 (a)(e)(8)(h);
71.06

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1305 29" Street, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply)

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS

CLERK’S MATTERS

ATTORNEY’S MATTERS

CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS

MEMBER’S MATTERS

ADJOURNMENT

This is a Public Meeting. Should any interested party seek to appeal any decision made by
the Board with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a
record of the proceedings and that, for such purpose he may need to ensure that a record of
the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the
appeal is to be based. Anyone who needs a special accommodation for this meeting may
contact the City’s Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Coordinator at 978-4920 at least
48 hours in advance of the meeting.
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CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD MINUTES
Wednesday, December 11, 2019 — 2:00 p.m.
City Hall, Council Chambers, Vero Beach, Florida
PRESENT: Chairman, Kirk Noonan; Vice Chairman, Eric Price; Members: Linda Hillman,
Christopher Bryant, Frank Pizzichillo, Stephen McDonald, Alternate Member #1, Ken Daige and
Alternate Member #2, Sharon Gorry Also Present: City Attorney, John Turner; Code
Enforcement Officer, Melody Sanderson; Code Enforcement Officer, Tom Ramsey and Deputy
City Clerk, Sherri Philo
Excused Absence: Richard Kennedy
1. CALL TO ORDER
Today’s meeting was called to order at 2:00 p.m.
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE
The Chairman led the Board members and the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.

The Deputy Clerk swore in staff and all witnesses present for today’s hearing en masse.

Mr. Noonan reported that technically he is no longer living in the City limits. He said that he
still owns a home in the City, but is currently living on his boat at the City Marina.

3. ELECTION OF OFFICERS

A) Chairman
Mr. Bryant nominated Mr. Noonan for Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board.
Mrs. Linda Hillman nominated herself for Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board.
There were no other nominations.
Mr. John Turner, City Attorney, noted that they need a second for each of the nominations.

Mr. Noonan seconded the nomination for Mrs. Linda Hillman for Chairman of the Code
Enforcement Board.

Mrs. Hillman seconded the nomination for Mr. Kirk Noonan for Chairman of the Code
Enforcement Board.

Mr. Noonan called for the roll call.
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Ms. Sherri Philo, Deputy City Clerk, noted that this would be for the first nominee, Mr. Noonan.
Mr. Pizzichillo asked Mr. Noonan how permanent he would be living in the City.
Mr. Noonan said that he is not going anywhere, but his living arrangements have changed.

Mr. Turner asked Mr. Noonan is there a resident address that he uses. Mr. Noonan said that he
has a Post Office Box and another address that is not located in the City limits.

Mr. Turner asked where do you intend to reside. Mr. Noonan said at the Marina.
Mr. Turner asked is that where you call your residence. Mr. Noonan answered yes.

Mr. Turner asked where his Post Office Box is located. Mr. Noonan said at the main Post
Office.

Mr. Turner asked is it in the City limits. Mr. Noonan answered yes.

Mr. Turner explained that the law recognizes where you intend to reside as your residence and
the information that supports that evidence would be where you receive your utility bills and
your mail and where you tell people you reside. He asked does your driver’s license have an
address in the Vero Beach City limits.

Mr. Noonan said it does for now.

Mr. Daige asked so you are not going anywhere. You are just moving to the Marina. Mr.
Noonan said that is correct.

Mr. Turner said if you intend to live there and call that your residence then everything supports
that.

The Deputy City Clerk explained that they would be voting on the first nominee first.

The Deputy City Clerk began the roll call for the vote for Mr. Kirk Noonan as Chairman of the
Code Enforcement Board. Mr. Daige voted yes ...

Mr. Turner suggested that they have each of the candidate’s votes that they would receive done
individually so they would call all in favor of Mr. Kirk Noonan for Chairman and the members
in favor of Mr. Noonan would raise their hand and state their name and the votes would be
counted. Then they would go to the second nominee asking all in favor for Mrs. Linda Hillman
for Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board and the members in favor of Mrs. Hillman would
raise their hand and state their name. He said it has to be on the record so it has to be who they
vote for and they can either do that by ballot or raise their hand and state their name. He would
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suggest that they ask all in favor of Mr. Noonan for Chairman and the members in favor would
raise their hand and state their name. The Board members agreed.

Mr. Noonan asked all in favor of him serving as Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board
to raise their hand.

Mr. Bryant, Mr. Noonan, Mr. Price, and Mr. McDonald were in favor of Mr. Noonan
serving as Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board.

Mr. Turner asked all in favor of Mrs. Linda Hillman for Chairman of the Code
Enforcement Board to raise their hand and state their name for the record.

Mr. Daige, Mr. Pizzichillo, and Mrs. Hillman were in favor of Mrs. Linda Hillman serving
as Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board.

Mr. Pizzichillo asked for the vote.
The Deputy City Clerk reported that Mr. Noonan received four (4) votes for Chairman of the
Code Enforcement Board and Mrs. Linda Hillman received three (3) votes for Chairman of the

Code Enforcement Board.

Mr. Kirk Noonan was appointed Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board by a vote of
four 4-3.

B) Vice Chairman

Mr. Daige nominated Mrs. Linda Hillman for Vice Chairman of the Code Enforcement
Board. Mr. Pizzichillo seconded the nomination.

Mr. Price nominated himself for Vice Chairman. Mr. Noonan seconded the nomination.
There were no other nominations.

Mr. Turner asked all those in favor of Mrs. Linda Hillman for Vice Chairman of the Code
Enforcement Board to raise their hand and state their name.

Mr. Pizzichillo, Mrs. Hillman, Mr. McDonald, and Mr. Daige were in favor of Mrs. Linda
Hillman serving as Vice Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board.

Mr. Turner asked all those in favor of Mr. Eric Price for Vice Chairman of the Code
Enforcement Board to raise their hand and state their name.

Mr. Bryant, Mr. Noonan, and Mr. Price were in favor of Mr. Eric Price serving as Vice
Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board.
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Mr. Turner asked the Deputy City Clerk to announce the official results.

The Deputy City Clerk reported that Mrs. Hillman received four (4) votes for Vice Chairman of
the Code Enforcement Board and Mr. Price received three (3) votes for Vice Chairman of the
Code Enforcement Board.

Mrs. Linda Hillman was appointed Vice Chairman of the Code Enforcement Board by a
vote of 4-3.

Mr. Daige referred to Mr. Noonan’s residence. He asked the City Attorney if he was referring to
the rules in the Code.

Mr. Turner said that he would look at the Code right now and if he has any questions or wants to
raise anything, he will let the Board know prior to adjournment of today’s meeting.

4, PRELIMINARY MATTERS
A) Adoption of Minutes — November 13, 2019

Mrs. Hillman made a motion to adopt the minutes of the November 13, 2019 Code
Enforcement Board meeting. Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it passed
unanimously.

B) Agenda Additions, Deletions, and Adoption

Mr. Tom Ramsey, Code Enforcement Officer, pulled Case #19-CE-10389 — Michael Schlitt from
today’s agenda. He reported that the property is in compliance and the civil penalty has been
paid. He then pulled Case #19-CE-10342 — Edward K., Jr. and Sandra L. How from today’s
agenda. He reported that there were some problems with service and with permitting so he is
pulling the case until next month.

Mrs. Hillman asked if he is giving them 30-days to comply.
Mr. Ramsey said he hopes they will comply within 30-days.
Ms. Melody Sanderson, Code Enforcement Officer, pulled Case #19-CE-10464 — The Southland
Corporation from today’s agenda. She reported that the property is in compliance and the civil

penalty has been paid.

Mr. Pizzichillo made a motion to adopt the agenda as amended. Mr. McDonald seconded
the motion and it passed unanimously.

S. UNLICENSED CONTRACTORS/CITATIONS
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None
6. EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS

A) Citation Appeals
B) Non-Compliance / Compliance Reports

1. Request for Board Order

a. CASE #19-CE-10470/ 2212M
VIOLATOR: T Mobile / Magenta Wireless, LLC / JLG Corp.
Services, Inc., Agent
VIOLATION: Business Tax Receipt — Code Section 70.62 (a)(1)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 524 21% Street, Vero Beach, Florida
32960
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

Ms. Sanderson reported that this is a repeat violation. Service of the citation was provided by
certified mail. The violation has not been corrected and the civil penalty has not been paid. She
requested that the Board finds there is a violation, the violation continues, the citation has not
been paid, and to issue a Board order to correct the violation within 10 days, and if not in
compliance continuing civil penalties shall commence beginning on November 14, 2019.

Mr. Pizzichillo put that in the form of a motion (that the Board finds there is a violation,
that the violation continues, and that the Board issues a Board order to correct the
violation within 10-days (December 21, 2019) or continuing civil penalties of $100 per day
shall commence on the original compliance date of November 14, 2019 until corrected and
to pay the initial civil penalty of $100). Mr. Bryant seconded the motion and it passed
unanimously.

b. CASE #19-CE-10464 / 2207TM
VIOLATOR: The Southland Corporation
VIOLATION: Public nuisance / Garbage and trash on the
property — Code Section 38-31 (a)(b)(5)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2032 US Highway 1, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.

C. CASE #19-CE-10417 / 2184M
VIOLATOR: Timothy B. Young
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VIOLATION: Weeds, grass, or undergrowth at a height of more
than 12 inches — Sections 38-31 (a)(b)(1)

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2512 Atlantic Boulevard, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960

(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

Ms. Sanderson reported that the violation has not been corrected and the civil penalty has not
been paid. There is a cost of enforcement in the amount of $61.58. She requested that the Board
finds there is a violation, the violation continues, the citation has not been paid and to issue a
Board order to correct the violation within 10-days, and if not in compliance continuing civil
penalties shall commence beginning on October 14, 2019 and enforcement costs of $61.58.

Mr. Noonan made a motion that the Board finds there is a violation, the violation has not
been corrected and that the Board issues a Board order to pay the $100 civil penalty, to
allow 10 days to come into compliance and if not in compliance then continuing penalties
will commence as of October 14, 2019 and also order payment of the $61.58 cost of
enforcement (that the Board finds there is a violation, that the violation continues, and that
the Board issues a Board order to correct the violation within 10-days (December 21, 2019)
or continuing civil penalties of $100 per day shall commence on the original compliance
date of October 14, 2019 until corrected and to pay the initial civil penalty of $100 and the
cost of enforcement of $61.58). Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it passed 6-1 with
Mrs. Hillman voting no.

d. CASE #19-CE-10171/2081M
VIOLATOR: Rodney G. Son
VIOLATION: Vehicle restrictions on private property — Code
Sections 74-82 (a)(b); 61.02; 61.06
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2020 Delmar Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Code Officer found in compliance on November 17, 20109.
Continuing penalties from July 16, 2019 through November 16,
2019 = 124 days x $50 per day, plus the original civil penalty of
$50 plus costs)

Ms. Sanderson reported that this case previously came before the Board because the property
owner was cited for having a camper stored in a residential area and occupying a camper that
was not in a mobile home park. The property came into compliance when the property was
purchased by a neighbor on November 18, 2019. The civil penalty has not been paid. She asked
that the Board finds the property in compliance.

Mr. Pizzichillo put those words in the form of a motion. The motion died for lack of a
second.

Mrs. Hillman asked are they in compliance.
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Ms. Sanderson explained that the previous owner vacated the property when Mr. Schlitt
purchased it, which brought the property in compliance. She noted that Mr. Schlitt is present for
today’s hearing to address the Board.

Mr. Noonan said any penalties the Board would impose would be against the current owner and
not the past owner. He asked is that correct.

Mr. Turner explained that it is going to be against the property and it was the previous owner’s
responsibility to make sure that the purchaser was aware of the Code Enforcement Board action.
He said then it is the new owner’s responsibility.

Ms. Sanderson reported that the new owner is present to address the Board and based on the
history of the property, he will make a compelling case.

Mr. Noonan asked Ms. Sanderson what she is asking of the Board.

Ms. Sanderson replied to find the property in compliance.

Mr. Bryant questioned and no fines at all would be imposed against the new owner.
Ms. Sanderson said that she would like the new owner to speak on his behalf.

The Deputy City Clerk noted that the Board has a Board order with continuing civil penalties in
their backup information.

Ms. Sanderson reported that this property was a nuisance property that had been abandoned and
in disrepair for several years. The previous owner purchased the property and there was a
nuisance problem that involved a lot of Police and neighbor involvement. In speaking with the
neighbors, Mr. Schlitt offered to purchase the property to remedy the nuisance problem.

Mr. Paul Schlitt, property owner, said McAnsh Park is an area that has a lot of really good
people and his goal was to get a bad person out of a good place. He said that he paid about
$7,000 more than the previous owner paid for the property and in his mind, the previous owner
overpaid by at least $9,000 or $10,000 so overall it was a tough decision to make to overpay by
about $17,000, as well as incur the penalties. However, he knew that there were fees going into
it. He said that he has worked with the Code Officer for about three (3) months and he was not
going to let that individual (previous owner) around his family for another day.

Mr. Daige said Mr. Schlitt stated that he paid about $7,000 more than what the previous owner
did for the property. He asked Mr. Schlitt if that is correct.

Mr. Schlitt answered yes.
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Mr. Daige said it is his understanding that Mr. Schlitt has been working with the Code
Enforcement Officer to bring the property in compliance.

Mr. Schlitt said that is correct.

Mr. Daige said that he doesn’t see where the property has to carry the fines. He said that Mr.
Schlitt already paid more for the property, he gave the Board a decent explanation, and he is not
hearing from the Code Enforcement Officer where the Board has to drop the hammer.

Mr. Noonan agreed.

Ms. Sanderson said that Mr. Schlitt purchasing the property was the best solution. The prior
owner was a burden to the neighbors due to his nighttime activities and was a burden to the
Police Department as well.

Mr. Turner said there is some duty on the new owner when they purchase property, particularly
when it’s in their neighborhood, of having knowledge of the condition and the status with Code
Enforcement. However, it is at the Board’s discretion if there is a recommendation and a motion
to waive the penalties.

Mr. Pizzichillo said that he doesn’t know what the previous owner owed, but if they can make
the neighbors comfortable, safer, and happier then he is willing to be reasonable.

Ms. Sanderson said the house was vacant and in disrepair. The trailer was on site because the
house was unable to be lived in. Mr. Schlitt will be able to tear down the house and build a new
house.

Mr. Turner reported that the Deputy City Clerk indicated that this has been going on for a while
and there may be a lien on the property.

The Deputy City Clerk explained that there is a Board order Finding violation, Allowing
Additional Time for Compliance, to Pay and Assessing Continuing Penalties was recorded in
September, 2019.

Mr. Turner said the City does have costs.

Mrs. Gorry said that lien should have shown up during the title search.

Mr. Schlitt said this was a situation where every weekend the property owner was threatening
neighbors. He said that he told his attorney that he knew there were liens on the property and if
they can close on the property, he didn’t care what he would end up having to pay. It was his

understanding that the lien would be in the ballpark of $6,000 or $7,000, which worst case
scenario he was willing to pay.
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Mrs. Gorry asked did the City receive the benefit of what accrued through filing the lien from the
closing.

The Deputy City Clerk explained that a Final Board Order has not been issued. As of today, the
fines are still accruing. The fines continue to accrue until the Board ceases the continuing
penalties.

Mrs. Gorry asked did the amount of fines come to the City that was owed at the time of closing.

Mrs. Hillman explained that they would not know how much is owed until the Board finalizes
the case.

Mr. Daige said then legally you can close on the property because there is not a said amount.

Mr. Turner said normally if there is a lien on a property it would show up during the title search.
He noted that the lien may not have a specific amount owed listed.

Mrs. Gorry said that is her point, the title company should have called to find out.

Mr. Noonan thought the lien did come up in the title search, but there was not a total amount on
it because the penalties are still accruing.

Mr. Price asked what does it take to remove this. He asked can the Board ask that the lien be
dissolved.

Mr. Turner did not believe that the Board had the jurisdiction. He said the City Council does.

The Deputy City Clerk explained that they do not have a final Board order so the Board can
waive the penalties if they choose, but the fees should be enforced.

Mr. McDonald asked what is the amount of the fees.

The Deputy City Clerk explained that there is a fee of $18.50 for the recording of the Board
Order Finding Violation, Allowing Additional Time for Compliance, to Pay, and Assessing
Continuing Penalties, a fee of $75 for the City Attorney to prepare a Release of Lien, and a fee of
$18.50 to record the Release of Lien.

Mr. McDonald made a motion that Mr. Schlitt pay $112.

Mr. Pizzichillo asked when was the closing.

Ms. Sanderson thought the closing was on November 18, 2019 so the compliance date would be
November 17, 2019.
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Mr. Pizzichillo asked is the Board voting today to end the penalty phase. He asked can they
make it retroactive to any date sooner.

Mr. Noonan said that is what the motion entailed so the only fees would be the recording fees
and City Attorney fees.

Mr. McDonald continued with the motion that the Board waives the accumulating fines
and that the new owner ...

Mr. Turner said the procedure suggested (motion) is that there be a finding that there are no
continuing violations, that those matters have come into compliance, that any fines that have
been accessed will be waived, but the subsequent property owner will be responsible for filing
fees and costs.

Mr. Daige said Mr. Schlitt made a comment that he did pay more for the property so he is really
not getting off the hook with anything. Mr. Schlitt will be paying the recording fees, etc. and he
(Mr. Daige) is okay with that.

Mr. Bryant seconded the motion (that the Board finds the property in compliance, that any
fines that have been assessed will be waived, and to pay the costs of $112) and it passed
unanimously.

e. CASE #19-CE-10389 / 2029T
VIOLATOR: Michael Schlitt
VIOLATION: Swimming pool with stagnant water — Code
Section 38-31 (b)(6,7)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1933 21 Avenue, Vero Beach,
Florida 32960
(Failure to pay $100 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.

f. CASE #19-CE-10342 / 2023T
VIOLATOR: Edward K., Jr. and Sandra L. How
VIOLATION: Construction of a covered outdoor trellis area
without permitting through the Indian River County Building
Department or approvals from the City of Vero Beach Planning
and Development Department — Code Sections 22-106 (a);
Building Code 104.1; 64.02 (a)(1,2,3)
VIOLATION ADDRESS: 921 Lady Bug Lane, Vero Beach,
Florida 32963
(Failure to comply; Failure to pay $50 civil penalty)

This item was pulled from today’s agenda.
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7. OLD BUSINESS
None
8. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
None
0. CITY CLERK’S MATTERS
A) Annual Report

Mr. Noonan made a motion to approve the Annual Report with the addition of today’s
cases. Mr. McDonald seconded the motion and it passed unanimously.

10. ATTORNEY’S MATTERS

Mr. Turner referred to the residency question and read from Code Section 2-279 — Code
Enforcement Board, “Board member shall be residents of the City who possess outstanding
reputations for civic pride, interest, integrity, responsibility, and business or professional ability
and demonstrate experience, interest, and knowledge in code enforcement matters.”

11. CHAIRMAN’S MATTERS

None

12. MEMBER’S MATTERS

None

13. ADJOURNMENT

Today’s meeting adjourned at 2:35 p.m.

Isp
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